

Spin the Membership Wheel!

Policies & Guidelines

APPLICANTS MUST FILL OUT A YOUTH APPLICATIONS FIRST, THEN THEY MAY SPIN THE WHEEL.

- * The "ticket" to spin the wheel is a COMPLETED application. Do not let someone spin the wheel without handing the event leader a completed application.
- * Eligibility: Individuals who submit completed youth applications to join a Scouting Unit in the California Inland Empire Council may spin the wheel for a prize. New Scouts must commit to joining a unit within the boundaries of the California Inland Empire Council
- ★ The prize wheel will be managed by a registered adult leader of the California Inland Empire Council. Youth may not manage the prize wheel.
- ★ When the applicant spins the wheel, the event leader writes the name of the applicant, the responsible adult's name and contact information (phone number and email address) and prize "won" on the prize form.
- * Event Leaders must submit a copy of the Membership Prize Wheel Form, Youth Applications and Registration Fees to the Council, NO LATER THAN 48 HOURS AFTER THE EVENT. They may email an electronic copy of the form (photo, PDF, etc.) to Cynthia.Ruiz@scouting.org or deliver the physical form to Cynthia Ruiz in the Council Office.
- ★ Membership Team will maintain a list of the "prize winners".
 - o They will submit the registration prize list to the Council Registrar.
 - o They will give Scout Shop a list of winners of the physical prizes to be redeemed at the California Inland Empire Council Scout Shop. When prizes are redeemed at the Scout Shop Prizes may be claimed 72 Hours after the event, or later.
 - THE DEADLINE FOR CLAIMING "PRIZES" FROM THE CIEC SCOUT SHOP PRIZES IS NOVEMBER 30, 2025.
- ★ Prizes will not be awarded unless the application and registration fees (if applicable) are submitted to the California Inland Empire Council and registration is completed.
- * A copy of these guidelines must be posted on the table at events using the prize wheel. A copy will be provided in a page protector with the prize wheels for this purpose. Please return the copy with the prize wheel.

If you have any questions about the Spinning Wheel, please contact your District Executive or the District Membership Chair.

The goal of the Prize Wheel is to encourage families to submit new youth applications at community-based events. To check out a Prize Wheel, contact the your District Executive or District Membership Chair. Wheels are available on a first come, first served basis as there are a limited number of Prize Wheels.

Items Needed for Prize Wheel Events:

- **★** The Prize Wheel
- **★** Paper Youth Applications
- **★** Pens to fill out Paper Applications
- **★** Cash to make change for registration fees
- ★ A large envelope or secure container to collect applications and fees
- **★** Forms to record the prizes won
- ★ A Copy of the "Rules" Page, attached here.

When you take a Prize Wheel to an event, set it up on a table.

The prize wheel will be managed and supervised by a registered adult leader of the California Inland Empire Council. Youth may not manage or supervise the prize wheel.

Eligibility: Individuals who submit completed youth applications to join a Scouting Unit in the California Inland Empire Council may spin the wheel for a prize.

When a family is interested in joining Scouts:

- 1. The parents or guardians fill out youth applications for each child they wish to register for Scouting.
- 2. Use the table below to determine their Registration Fee.
- 3. Let the child joining Scouts spin the prize wheel ONE TIME.

When the wheel lands on a prize, they may claim their prize from the Council Scout Shop, 72 hours after the Recruiting event and when their registration is complete.

- 4. Write the prize they won on the Prize Form and collect any Registration Fees due. To collect their prize, they will pick it up from the California Inland Empire Scout Shop after their application has been submitted to Council.
- 5. Put the application and fees in a large envelope or secure container.
- 6. Submit applications and fees to Council no later than 48 hours after the event.

	Total with Scout Life	Total no Scout Life
REGISTRATION FEE	\$170	\$155

Membership Prize Wheel Record Form

Event Leader:			Event & Date:		
Event Leader Phone:			Event Leader Email:		
Applicant (Youth) Name	Unit Type & Number or City	Adult Name	Adult Phone	Adult Email	Prize Won
Jimmy Scout	Pack (Redlands)	Mommy of Scout	909-999-9999	Mommy@Gmail.com	Rank Handbook